

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**IN AND FOR THE FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**DIVISION THREE**

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL OPERATION  
OF PROSECUTORS AND LAW  
ENFORCEMENT (P.E.O.P.L.E.); BETHANY  
WEBB; THERESA SMITH; and TINA  
JACKSON,

Plaintiffs and Appellants

ANTHONY J. RACKAUCKAS, in his official  
capacity as Orange County District Attorney;  
and SANDRA HUTCHENS, in her official  
capacity as Orange County Sheriff,

Defendants and Appellees.

No. G057546  
(OCSC 30-2018-00983799-CU-CR-  
CXC)

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE,  
HONORABLE GLENDA SANDERS, PRESIDING**

---

LEON J. PAGE, COUNTY COUNSEL  
D. KEVIN DUNN, SENIOR DEPUTY (SBN 194604)  
REBECCA S. LEEDS, SENIOR DEPUTY (SBN 221930)  
\*ADAM C. CLANTON, DEPUTY (SBN 235128)  
KAYLA N. WATSON, DEPUTY(SBN 286423  
333 W. Santa Ana Blvd., Ste. 407; Santa Ana, CA 92701  
Telephone: 714/834-33317; Facsimile: 714/834-2359  
kevin.dunn@coco.ocgov.com; rebecca.leeds@coco.ocgov.com;  
adam.clanton@coco.ocgov.com; kayla.watson@coco.ocgov.com

Attorneys for Appellees, Anthony J. Rackauckas and Sandra Hutchens

## TOPICAL INDEX

	Page No.
Table of Authorities .....	5
I. INTRODUCTION.....	9
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	11
A. Nature of the Action.....	11
B. Procedural History.....	12
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	15
A. The Demurrer Was Properly Sustained as to the Third, Sixth and Ninth Causes of Action as Appellants Lack Standing.....	15
1. Appellants Lack Public Interest Standing to Bring Their Mandamus Actions.....	15
a. Public Interest Standing is Unavailable to Appellants to Challenge Criminal Court Proceedings .....	15
b. The Doctrine of Exclusive Concurrent Jurisdiction Also Prohibits Public Interest Standing as to Appellants’ Mandamus Causes of Action .....	18
2. Appellants Lack Standing to Bring a Taxpayer Action to Challenge Criminal Court Proceedings.....	21
B. The Demurrer Was Properly Sustained as to the Third, Sixth and Ninth Causes of Action for Failing to Allege Sufficient Facts.....	29
1. Appellants’ Mandamus Claims Fail as a Writ Cannot Issue to Enforce a Penal Law .....	29

- 2. Appellants’ Taxpayer Action Fails to Allege Sufficient Facts to Support their Claim for Relief ..... 30
  - a. Appellants are not Entitled to Relief..... 30
  - b. Appellants fail to State Sufficient Facts Showing a Current Informant Program..... 32
- C. Appellants’ Taxpayer and Writ Actions are Barred by the Statute of Limitations ..... 37
- V. CONCLUSION ..... 40
- Word Count Certification ..... 42
- Proof of Service ..... 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

### State Cases

<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. California Exposition &amp; State Fairs</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 1286 .....	23
<i>Ankeny v. Lockheed Missiles and Space Co.</i> (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 531.....	34
<i>Anne H. v. Michael B.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 488 .....	19
<i>Archibald v. Cinerama Hawaiian Hotels, Inc.</i> (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 152.....	32
<i>Aryeh v. Canon Bus. Sols., Inc.</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1185 .....	39
<i>Branciforte Heights, LLC v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 914 .....	37 fn. 9
<i>Carlsbad Aquafarm, Inc. v. State Dep't of Health Servs.</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 809 .....	37 fn. 9
<i>Carsten v. Psychology Examining Com.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 793 .....	25
<i>Committee for Green Foothills v. Santa Clara County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 32 .....	14
<i>Connerly v. State Pers. Bd.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 16 .....	22, 33
<i>Coshow v. City of Escondido</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 687 .....	22
<i>Curtin v. Koskey</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 873.....	19
<i>Dix v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 442 .....	passim

	Page No.
<i>Estate of Beard</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 753 .....	14
<i>Ford v Superior Court</i> (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 737.....	10, 19, 25, 32
<i>Franklin &amp; Franklin v. 7-Eleven Owners for Fair Franchising</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 1168 .....	20
<i>Gomes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> (2011) 192 Cal. App.4th 1149 .....	34, 35
<i>Hooper v. Deukmejian</i> (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 987.....	15, 38
<i>Humane Soc’y of the Unites States v. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 349 .....	33
<i>Leider v. Lewis</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1121 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Linda Vista Vill. San Diego Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. Tecolote Inv’rs, LLC</i> (2015) 34 Cal.App.4th 166 .....	36
<i>Lofton v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 1050 .....	19, 25
<i>Magnolia Square Homeowners Assn. v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> (1990) 221 Cal. App. 3d 1049.....	34
<i>In re Marriage of Burgess</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 25 .....	14
<i>McLeod v. Vista Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1156 .....	37 fn. 9
<i>McMahon v. Republic Van &amp; Storage Co., Inc.</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 871 .....	38
<i>Meyer v. City &amp; Cnty of San Francisco</i> (1907) 150 Cal. 131 .....	16 fn. 2

	Page No.
<i>Nathan H. Schur, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 11 .....	17, 26, 30
<i>Otworth v. Southern Pac. Transportation Co.</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 452.....	32
<i>Perrin v. Mountain View Mausoleum Assn.</i> (1929) 206 Cal. 669 .....	26
<i>People ex rel. Garamendi v. Am. Autoplan, Inc.</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 760 .....	20
<i>Ram v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	15, 21
<i>Reynolds v. City of Calistoga</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 865 .....	14, 16
<i>Rossiter v. Benoit</i> (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 706.....	14
<i>In re Sodersten</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1163 .....	20 fn. 3
<i>Triple A Mach. Shop, Inc. v. State of Cal.</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 131.....	18
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Alameda Cty., Inc. v. Cty. of Alameda</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1223 .....	33
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241 .....	passim
<i>Zakk v. Diesel</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 431 .....	29, 31
 <b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Colony Cove Properties, LLC v. City of Carson</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 640 F.3d 948 .....	37 fn. 9

**State Statutes**

Civil Code

Section 3369 ..... 10, 26, 30, 31

Code of Civil Procedure

Section 312 ..... 37

Section 335.1 ..... 37 fn. 9

Section 338 ..... 37, 37 fn. 9

Section 339(2) ..... 37 fn. 9

Section 526(b) ..... 19, 25, 25 fn. 5, 32

Section 526a ..... *passim*

Section 1085 ..... 16 fn. 2

Penal Code

Section 1054 ..... *passim*

Section 4001.1(B)..... *passim*

**U.S. Code**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 37 fn. 9
